

Supreme Court Case No. S274340

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JORGE LUIS ESTRADA, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

**ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, INC., now known as
ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, LLC,**

Defendant and Appellant.

(California Court of Appeal Case Nos. G058397 [lead] & G058969, G059350 &
G059681 [related])
(Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 30-2013-00692890)

**APPLICATION OF BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE
UNIVERSITY FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER ROYALTY CARPET MILLS
(CRC Rule 8.520(f))**

SHAW KOEPKE & SATTER LLP

*Jens B. Koepke, State Bar No. 149912

105 W. Torrance Blvd., Suite 106

Redondo Beach, California 90277

jkoepke@sksappeal.com

Tel: (424) 738-5563 // Fax: (310) 373-4440

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Board of Trustees of the
California State University*

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ROYALTY CARPET
MILLS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ROYALTY CARPET MILLS..... | 2 |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 4 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 6 |
| PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ROYALTY CARPET MILLS..... | 7 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| I. MANAGEABILITY IS A GROWING PROBLEM IN PAGA CASES. TRIAL COURTS MUST HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO ENSURE THAT PAGA TRIALS ARE MANAGEABLE AND FAIR..... | 9 |
| A. CSU’S EXPERIENCE WITH HEALTH AND SAFETY PAGA CASES BEARS OUT THIS MANAGEABILITY PROBLEM..... | 10 |
| B. PAGA IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE SOME SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE TRIAL COURTS’ WELL-ESTABLISHED INHERENT AUTHORITY TO MANAGE THE CASES BEFORE THEM..... | 10 |
| C. MANAGEABILITY IS NOT SOLELY A CLASS-ACTION CONCERN, AND THIS COURT HAS NOT SAID THAT EVERY CLASS ACTION CONCEPT IS INAPT TO PAGA..... | 12 |
| II. EMBEDDED IN MANAGEABILITY ARE DUE PROCESS CONCERNS REGARDING HOW A PAGA CLAIM IS TRIED..... | 13 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Page

**A. CSU’S EXPERIENCE SHOWS THAT A
DEFENDANT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS
CAN EASILY BE LOST IN ALLOWING AN
UNMANAGED PAGA CASE TO TRIAL.....14**

**B. INSTEAD OF BROADENING
ENFORCEMENT OF WAGE AND HOUR
LAWS, PAGA HAS BECOME A VEHICLE FOR
PLAINTIFFS’ ATTORNEYS TO GENERATE
FEES.....15**

**C. TRIAL COURTS SHOULD HAVE THE FULL
MANAGEMENT TOOL CHEST AT THEIR
DISPOSAL.....16**

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Arias v. Superior Ct.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969, | 12, 13 |
| <i>Bauguess v. Paine</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 626..... | 11 |
| <i>Citizens Utilities Co. of Cal. v. Superior Ct.</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 805..... | 12 |
| <i>Cohn v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 523..... | 12 |
| <i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1,..... | 8, 11, 14 |
| <i>Estrada v. Royalty Carpet Mills, Inc.</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 685 | 8, 12 |
| <i>Halbert’s Lumber, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1233 | 11 |
| <i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Ca., Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73..... | 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>Olmstead v. Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 804..... | 11 |
| <i>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319... | 14 |
| <i>Wesson v. Staples the Office Superstore, LLC</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 746..... | 8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 17 |
| <i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531..... | 11 |
